7.7 The only two items of Table 7.3 where there was some change are ‘attracted by the
characteristics (for example, size, age range, religious affiliation, test/exam results)
of the school’ and ‘former school did not live up to expectations’, with a drop of
about ten points in the former and a rise of about ten point in the latter.  Both
changes are understandable in the light of the movers once having experienced their
new schools being in a better position to appraise the respective advantages.  The
new school will have been viewed more realistically and the old school will, in many
cases, have been contrasted with something seen as preferable.  We can explore this
further looking at the before and after responses on the ‘attractions’ measure.

Attractions in Retrospect
7.8 Table 7.4 reports the attractions of the new school both as perceived in prospect and

after having been there for six months.  Again there is on most items very good
agreement between the before and after ratings within the phases and overall.

Table 7.4: Attractions of New School Before and After Move
Pre Cent Rating ‘Of Great Importance’

Primary Secondary All Attraction
Before After Before After Before After

Age range 44.2 53.8 40.4 47.3 41.8 49.7
Has sixth form n/a n/a 41.5 38.8 41.5 38.8
Specialism n/a n/a 23.4 23.9 23.4 23.9
Type (eg grammar, comprehensive) n/a n/a 22.3 16.5 22.3 16.5
Key Stage/Exam results 4.8 5.8 28.2 23.4 19.9 17.1
Size 21.2 10.6 18.6 11.7 19.5 11.3
Pupil intake 9.6 11.5 21.8 17.0 17.5 15.1
Single sex or mixed n/a n/a 14.9 17.6 14.9 17.6
Ofsted Rating 4.8 6.7 18.1 18.6 13.4 14.4
Investor in People 5.8 5.8 12.8 8.5 10.3 7.5
Religious affiliation 8.7 4.8 8.0 6.4 8.2 5.8
Holds Leading Edge status n/a n/a 4.8 2.7 4.8 2.7
Funding category (eg community,
voluntary aided, foundation) 0.0 1.0 3.7 1.1 2.4 1.0

Included in Excellence in Cities 0.0 1.9 3.7 2.1 2.4 2.1
Eligible for Leadership Incentive Grant n/a n/a 1.6 2.7 1.6 2.7
Base1 104 104 188 188 292 292

1. All contracts, of the 301 potential respondents 4 primary movers and 5 secondary did not rate all the items before and after
moving school.

Assessment of the Move
7.9 In so far as there appear to be changes, the age range in the school becomes more

important both in primary and secondary, but the size seems to matter less in both.

69

Age range comes top of the rankings including for secondary where having a sixth-
form is placed second.  But essentially Table 7.4 confirms and increases the
confidence in the findings of Table 6.12, page 62.  It provides further evidence of a